

व्यावहारिक प्रशिक्षण बोर्ड (पूर्वी क्षेत्र) BOARD OF PRACTICAL TRAINING (EASTERN REGION)

भारत सरकार के शिक्षा मंत्रालय के उच्चतर शिक्षा विभाग के अधीन UNDER MINISTRY OF EDUCATION, GOVT. OF INDIA, DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION

BOPT/DT/2024-25/

DETAIL NOTICE FOR NATS ASPIRANTS

Sub: Notice for students for updating their profile details available on NATS 2.0 portal (www.nats.education.gov.in)

This notice is pertaining to the following categories of Graduate & Diploma holders aspiring for one year Apprenticeship Training under The Apprentices Act, 1961 as amended thereafter under NATS 2.0-

- 1. All such students who have not secured any place in different industries/establishments for undergoing Apprenticeship Training inspite of their registration in NATS 1.0 portal (<u>www.mhrdnats.gov.in</u>) and NATS 2.0 (<u>www.nats.education.gov.in</u>).
- 2. All students including those passed out in Mining Engineering and who have enrolled and obtained enrolment no. in NATS 1.0 portal whose candidature is not completely reflected in NATS 2.0 portal due to data migration issues.

It is to inform all the stakeholders of NATS 2.0 viz. industries and students that Ministry of Education, Govt. of India has launched NATS 2.0 portal aiming for bringing in easy of doing business for different stakeholders. The portal was launched with essential features and thereafter enhancement work is being undertaken gradually to cater to the need of the stakeholders. As a part of enhancement plan, Training & Placement (FTP) module has been developed and ready for making it live for users. It is also to note that the data of the apprentices since 2015 onwards viz. launch of NATS 1.0 portal has been migrated to NATS 2.0 portal. The migration of the data from NATS 1.0 portal to NATS 2.0 portal, particularly in case of students (enrolled in NATS 1.0 portal) yet to get placement opportunities for apprenticeship are facing issue of incomplete data viz. unavailability of certain mandatory data in NATS 2.0 portal. Such student's profile require immediate updation in NATS 2.0 by the aspiring enrolled students using their individual log-in credentials. In this context, special attention is invited from Graduate and Diploma pass out students in Mining Engineering branch. All such candidates are required to update their profile by providing full and correct details including educational qualification in NATS 2.0 portal (www.nats.education.gov.in) before the start of operation of FTP module.

It has been decided that a cut off date i.e. 29.12.2024 be fixed as the date within which all such aspiring candidates willing to avail apprenticeship opportunities enrolled in NATS 1.0 portal including Degree / Diploma in Mining engineering students must log-in to NATS 2.0 portal (www.nats.education.gov.in) and update their profile. The window for updating profile of the students through the log-in credentials of the individual students has been provided in the best interest of candidates who are aspiring to avail apprenticeship opportunity and whose candidature is going to be considered through FTP module for placement if they fail to update their profile in NATS 2.0 portal, they may loose the chance of getting their name displayed in the list generated by FTP module on account of incomplete profile or profile not updated in NATS 2.0 portal.

The FTP module will be made available to establishments for creation of the panel of the students for all category including Mining engineering students after 29.12.2024.

With this Public Notice, the above mentioned aspiring students of NATS are hereby informed to update their profile immediately on or before 29.12.2024 on NATS 2.0 portal. Any student enrolled in NATS 1.0 portal and fails to get chance through FTP module for apprenticeship training due to incomplete profile or non-updated profile in NATS 2.0 portal, the Ministry of Education, Govt. of India / BOPT (ER) shall not be held responsible.

Sd/-DIRECTOR



ब्लॉक - ईए, सेक्टर -I (लावोनी संपदा के विपरीत), साल्ट लेक सिटी, कोलकाता - 700 064, दूरभाष /Phone - (033) 2337-0750/51, फैक्स /Fax - (033) 2321-6814 Block - EA, Sector - I (Opposite. Labony Estate), Salt Lake City, Kolkata - 700 064, ई-मेल /E-mail - inf@bopter.gov.in, वेवसाइट/website - www.bopter.gov.in





04.12.2024